




	AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

	
MADE                                                             .

BETWEEN 
	

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, a municipal corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereinafter called "CITY",

AND

Granicus LLC, located at 408 Saint Peter Street, Suite 600, St. Paul, MN 55102, hereinafter called "CONSULTANT".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 539, effective September 20, 2016, the CITY entered into an agreement with CONSULTANT to perform professional services; and

WHEREAS, this was amended by Resolution No. 99, effective March 8, 2018, Resolution No. 837, effective December 16, 2019, and Resolution No. 318, effective July 9, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement, via Resolution No. ___, effective _____________, to further increase the amount of compensation and extend the term in order to maintain essential functions of the City through continuation of services; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants expressed herein and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 13.9 of the Agreement, which previously read as follows:

HOME RULE CHARTER: LIABILITY OF Client: This Agreement is subject to the provisions of the Pittsburgh Home Rule Charter; and the liability of Client thereunder is limited to the sum of One Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Two Dollars and Thirty Six Cents ($192,452.36), appropriated for the same, chargeable to and payable from the following Code Accounts:
Budget Year			Account Code			Amount
2016                                        11101.53509.101200.2016     $11,129.06
2017                                        11101.53509.101200.2017     $50,342.15
2018                                        11101.53509.101200.2018     $52,859.15
2019                                        11101.53509.101200.2019     $55,502.00
2020				11101.53509.101200.2020	$55,269.86
2021				11101.53509.101200.2021	$27,634.93

Is hereby amended to read as follows:

HOME RULE CHARTER: LIABILITY OF Client: This Agreement is subject to the provisions of the Pittsburgh Home Rule Charter; and the liability of Client thereunder is limited to the sum of Three Hundred Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and Fifty One Cents ($310,770.51), appropriated for the same, chargeable to and payable from the following Code Accounts:
Budget Year			Account Code			Amount
2016                                        11101.53509.101200.2016     $11,129.06
2017                                        11101.53509.101200.2017     $50,342.15
2018                                        11101.53509.101200.2018     $52,859.15
2019                                        11101.53509.101200.2019     $55,502.00
2020				11101.53509.101200.2020	$55,269.86
2021				11101.53509.101200.2021	$56,651.61
2022				11101.53509.101200.2021	$29,016.68

The item # for all years is 22222-16.

2. Paragraph 13.10 of the Agreement, which previously read (as amended) as follows:

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION: This Agreement is entered into by the Client of Pittsburgh pursuant to Resolution No. 539, effective September 20, 2016, and as amended by Resolution No. 99, effective March 8, 2018, Resolution No. 837, effective December 16, 2019, and Resolution No. 318, effective July 9, 2020.

	Is hereby amended to read as follows:

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION: This Agreement is entered into by the Client of Pittsburgh pursuant to Resolution No. 539, effective September 20, 2016, and as amended by Resolution No. 99, effective March 8, 2018, Resolution No. 837, effective December 16, 2019, Resolution No. 318, effective July 9, 2020, and Resolution No. __, effective _______________.

3. Paragraph 13.1 of the Agreement, which previously read (as amended) as follows:

COMPENSATION:  As full compensation for the performance of said professional services, Client shall pay Granicus and Granicus shall accept a fee not to exceed Two Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Two Dollars and Twenty Two Cents ($247,722.22).
Is hereby amended to read as follows:

COMPENSATION:  As full compensation for the performance of said professional services, Client shall pay Granicus and Granicus shall accept a fee not to exceed Three Hundred Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars and Fifty One Cents ($310,770.51).
4. Paragraph 8.1 of the Agreement, which previously read (as amended) as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date hereof and shall continue in full force and effect for fifty-four (54) months after the date hereof.

Is hereby amended to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date hereof and shall continue in full force and effect for sixty-six (66) months after the date hereof.

5. The original Budget and Scope have been supplemented by Exhibit B-2, attached to, and incorporated into, this Amendment.

6. In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

[Agreement continues onto next page]

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.


				CITY OF PITTSBURGH


				By: 			
    Mayor

		


                                           	By: 			
			                                             	    City Clerk

	


                                           	By: 			
			                                             	     Director, Innovation and Performance
                 

				CONSULTANT



                                            	By: 			 
				    Name:
				    Title:


EXAMINED BY: 			
				Assistant City Solicitor

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 			
                      	City Solicitor

COUNTERSIGNED: 			
				 City Controller


EXHIBIT B-2: Updated Budget and Scope


CERTIFICATION OF DEBARMENT 


I, ______________________, the undersigned and duly authorized representative, hereby certify that to the best of my actual knowledge, information or belief, neither ___________________________________ nor any affiliated individual is prohibited from entering a bid or participating in a City of Pittsburgh contract by reason of disqualification as set forth in Pittsburgh Code §161.22(b). 


Name: 
Title: 
Date:


Updated Insurance Certificates (including General and Auto with City as add’l insured, as well as Workers’ Comp)


1

1

image1.png




oleObject1.bin
[image: image1.png]






